
 
 

 
 

SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE  
 

WEDNESDAY 5 JULY 2006 
7.30 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Anthony Seymour 

 
Councillors: 

 
Robert Benson 
G Chowdhury 
Stanley Sheinwald 
 
 

Mano Dharmarajah 
Mrs Sasi Suresh 
Keeki Thammaiah 

 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Salim Miah 
2. Mrs Camilla Bath 
3. Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
4. Susan Hall 

1. Dhirajlal Lavingia 
2. B E Gate 
3. Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Sara Mirza, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  sara.mirza@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 5 JULY 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To note the appointment at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 5 June 2006 of Councillor Anthony Seymour as Chairman of 
this Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/07. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Safer and Stronger Communities Sub-

Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/07. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

6. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2006 of the Strengthening 

Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee (being the predecessor body to this 
Sub-Committee), having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

7. Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of 
Reference:  (Pages 1 - 2) 

Enc. 

 To note the terms of reference of the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  
 

8. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

9. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

10. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

11. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
12. Urban Living Briefing:    
 Oral report of the Executive Director (Urban Living).  

 
13. Scrutiny Work Programme:  (Pages 3 - 20) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy.  

 
14. Scrutiny Policy Briefings:  (Pages 21 - 32) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy.  

 
15. Removal of Public Call Boxes:  (Pages 33 - 42) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy. 

 
16. Partnership working in Harrow and the Harrow Strategic Partnership:  

(Pages 43 - 52) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy.  
 

17. Reducing Fear of Crime Scrutiny Review - Update on progress against 
the recommendations:  (Pages 53 - 62) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Executive Director (Urban Living). 
 

18. Crime and Disorder Act Review Recommendations - Implications for 
Scrutiny:  (Pages 63 - 108) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Executive Director (Urban Living). 
 

19. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   



This page is intentionally left blank



Terms of Reference of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny sub-committee has the following 
powers and duties: 
a) to develop a work programme for scrutiny of the safer and stronger 
communities related functions of the Council and partners in consultation with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
b) to have specific responsibility for policy development and scrutiny of the 
following functions: 
 

•  Equalities, 
•  Community cohesion, 
•  Partnership working, 
•  Crime & disorder, 
•  Anti social behaviour, 
•  Fear of crime, 
•  Liveability agenda, 
•  Public realm – including parks and open spaces 
•  Regulatory functions 
•  Anti –poverty strategy 
•  Voluntary sector 

 
c) to hold the HSP and its management groups to account for the delivery of the 
Local Area Agreement 
d) to review and make reports and recommendations to the Executive and the 
Council in respect of the functions within its terms of reference 
e) assist the Council and the Executive in the development of the budget and 
policy framework by analysis of policy issues 
f) conduct research, community and other consultation in the analysis of policy 
issues and possible options 
g) to consider, report and make recommendations on any matter within the 
subcommittee’s terms of reference affecting the area and/or those who live, 
work or travel through Harrow 
h) to conclude reviews promptly, normally within 6 months; 
i) to contribute to the annual report of the work of scrutiny. 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting:   
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny sub 
committee 

Date: 
 

5 July 2006 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People Performance and 
Policy 

Contact Officer: 
 

Heather Smith, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor David Ashton, Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
That the sub committee: 
•  Considers and comments upon the items included in the work programme 

long list for this sub committee 
•  Notes and comments upon the items in the work programmes of the other 

committees sub committees 
•  Calls for a further report to the next meeting of the sub committee 

incorporating more detail with regard to scope, prioritisation and methodology 
for topics 

 
 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 3 to 20

3



Reason for report 
 
This report outlines how the sub committee’s work programme has been devised 
for the period 2006 – 2010 and introduces the key topics that have been included 
in an initial ‘long list’.  The report also considers new ways in which the work 
programme might be undertaken. 
  
When agreed the sub committee’s work programme will be provided to the 
O
[...]
able members to get a “snapshot” of 
public opinion on a given issue, which would be useful (if carried out at 
the right time) for officers developing policies.  It might also enable 
members to identify whether certain issues raised sufficient public 
concern to justify further study in the form of a light-touch or in-depth 

7



review, and provide signposts to officers in the case of potentially 
shifting priorities.  
 

It is hoped that these suggested methods of delivering the work 
programme and a more focussed approach to committee agenda setting 
can make the best use of both members’ and officers’ time and at the 
same time deliver the most effective challenge to the council’s (and 
increasingly our partners’) policy and performance.  It is anticipated that 
were these or any other alternative ways of undertaking the scrutiny work 
programme prove to be effective as ‘pilots’ they will be applied more 
generally. 

 
Considering the long-list 
2.3.1 Attached to this report are appendices incorporating the long-lists of items 

for inclusion in the work programmes for each committee, derived as per 
the process outlined above.  This is the first time this list has been 
considered by members and as this is the first meeting of a new 
administration, it is suggested that members do not make any formal 
decisions on the content of the work programme but spend time during the 
ongoing induction period to consider the suggested topics and call for a 
further report to the next cycle of meetings to determine their programme 
of work.  This report would be more specific regarding:  
•  prioritisation of topics for consideration 
•  their programming and  
•  appropriate methodologies 

 
2.3.2 As a further development of previous practice, it is suggested that 

members consider developing a 4-year programme.  This again reflects a 
more flexible approach to delivery of the work programme and allows for 
programmes of work comprising different approaches to be d
[...]
st
an

da
rd

 
R

ep
or

t 
C

ha
lle

ng
e 

la
te

r 

 

 
C

om
m

un
ity

 s
tra

te
gy

 
R

ep
or

t 
 

 
 

  

20



 
  

 
 
 
Meeting:   
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny sub 
committee 

Date: 
 

5 July 2006 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Policy Briefings 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People Performance and 
Policy 

Contact Officer: 
 

Heather Smith, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor David Ashton, Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
That the policy briefing be noted. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
This report provides key information on policy areas within the sub committee’s 
terms of reference.  It is intended that the policy briefings inform Members’ 
discussion of the work programme.  
 
 
Benefits 
 
The policy briefings help to inform Members and support the decision-making 
process relating to items for inclusion in the scrutiny work programme. 

Agenda Item 14
Pages 21 to 32

21



 
  
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
Not applicable.  The report is for information only. 
 
 
Risks 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Not applicable.  
 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 

The terms of reference of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny sub 
committee has expanded from the former Strengthening Communities 
Scrutiny sub committee.  Members may find it useful to have some 
information on the key areas of policy to introduce to key issues that the 
sub committee may address over the coming months. 

 
2.2 Detailed Briefings 

As well as the briefings themselves (attached to this report as appendices), 
more detailed policy information is also available from the Scrutiny Officer 
on request.  Other documents such as executive summaries can also be 
provided where applicable.  

 
2.3 Consultation 

Not applicable.  
 

2.3 Financial Implications 
There are no direct costs associated with this 
[...]
ddressing factors associated with anti-social behaviour 
such as poor parenting skills, truancy and exclusion, and living in areas 
where there is disorder and neglect.7  The Respect Action plan indicates that 
senior representatives of the crime and disorder reduction partnerships 
(CDRPs) will be expected to hold regular Q&As which would be open to the 
public, community groups and the media.8 
 

                                            
4 Ibid, p. 6 
5 Home Office. (January 2006). Review of the Partnership Provisions of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 – Report of Findings.   
6 Other potential sources of evidence may include the Multi-agency forum on racial harassment, 
the Domestic Violence Forum, the Refugee Forum, the Partnership with Older People (POP) 
Panel, the Youth Safety Council and others.   
7 Home Office (Respect Task Force). (2006). Respect Action Plan. p. 5 
8 Respect Action Plan, p. 27 

25



Briefing for Members: Safer and Stronger Communities 
  

The recent Reducing Fear of Crime scrutiny review demonstrated that 
scrutiny is already developing its work in this area as it tackles cross cutting 
issues and supports partnership working.  In 2005/06 the Strengthening 
Communities Scrutiny sub committee received a report on the likely impact on 
the bill and the crime and disorder reduction partnership more broadly, but 
Members will wish to give this area further consideration as it develops. 

 
2. Licensing and Enforcement 

 
The council’s new, cross-cutting enforcement powers have not been 
considered in depth by scrutiny before. Previous discussion has been limited 
to individual matters relating to planning and licensing.  The government is 
now bringing in legislation, the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005, which significantly expands the council’s enforcement activities. Local 
authorities will have the right to put in place punitive measures to ensure 
compliance with environmental regulations. This goes hand-in-hand wi
[...]
pproach to the sustainable economic, social and physical 

development of the area 
•  A clear strategy and vision for the future.11 
 
In order to be able to address quality of life issues which cut across traditional 
organisational boundaries, a local strategic partnership (LSP) is a single body 
that brings together at a local level the different parts of the public sector as well 
as the private, business, community and voluntary sectors so that different 
initiatives and services support each other and work together.  It is non-statutory 
and non-executive.  It operates at a level which enables strategic decisions to be 
taken and is close enough to individual neighbourhoods to allow actions to be 
determined at community level.  It also aligns with local authority boundaries.12  
In Harrow the LSP is known as the Harrow Strategic Partnership and the 
Community Strategy for Harrow is to be refreshed in 2006.  
 
The neighbourhoods element of community planning and partnership working is 
set to develop.  The document Why Neighbourhood Matter highlighted the aims 
of improving local services and re-engaging citizens with public institutions in 
order to deliver safer, cleaner and greener communities.13  A possible 
neighbourhoods framework has been mooted, in which LSPs would agree a 
neighbourhoods strategy as part of the community strategy, with the potential for 
each neighbourhood to develop its own neighbourhood charter.  Councillors 
would also have an enhanced role as community leaders and advocates.   
 
Partnership working is a major theme for the sub committee.  Given that much of 
this agenda requires meaningful relationships with partners it has been 
suggested that there is potential for a review of the council’s approach to the 
voluntary, community and faith sectors.  The quality of such relationships will no 
doubt impact on the ability to deliver local area agreement outcomes which 
benefit the local community.   Questions that such a review wo
[...]
r example Harrow has the fifth most diverse 
population in the country and there is a need to ensure that services are provided 
in a culturally appropriate manner.16  Based on the seven religions listed in the 
2001 census, Harrow has the highest level of religious diversity of any local 
authority in England and Wales.  Members may wish to consider the long-term 
impact of Harrow’s diversity on service delivery.   
 
 
 
Heather Smith 
Scrutiny Officer 
heather.smith@harrow.gov.uk 
020 8420 9203 

                                            
15 IDeA/LGA.  (2006).  Leading cohesive communities: a guide for local authority leaders and 
chief executives.  p. 5 
16 Harrow Primary Care Trust (2003). Improving Health 2003 – Annual report of the Director of 
Public Health.  p. 44 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting:   
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 

Date: 
 

5 July 2006 

Subject: 
 

Removal of Public Call Boxes 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People Performance and 
Policy 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ed Hammond, Scrutiny Officer 
Heather Smith, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor David Ashton, Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
1) That a review group be established to consider the question of the 

removal of public call boxes.  
2) That the review group report its findings and recommendations to the 

sub committee’s next meeting.  
 
 
Reason for report 
 
This report relates to the commissioning of a short-term review into how the 
council should consult its residents on the subject of removal of public call 
boxes, as it is empowered to do under the Office of Communications’ 
Universal Service Obligation (a document which defines BT’s obligations to 
the general public).  
 
 

Agenda Item 15
Pages 33 to 42

33



Benefits 
 
Conducting a review into this subject will allow the council to 
[...]
 adopted in the light 
of the Hear/Say review and the community 
engagement strategy.  

 
 

41



14 EQUALITY 
IMPLICATIONS 

The effect of the removal of public call boxes on 
vulnerable people will be considered. 
 

15 CRIME AND 
DISORDER ACT 
IMPLICATIONS  

The issue of vandalism of public call boxes may 
need to be considered.   
 
Access to emergency services by vulnerable 
groups may also require consideration.   
 

16 ASSUMPTIONS/ 
CONSTRAINTS 

That BT will be willing to engage in a more long-
term basis with the council on PCB removal. 
That, if a new policy can be formulated on 
consultation, there will be the officer time and 
resources available to carry it out.  
That the consultation period (for pilot 
consultations) will be long enough to yield useful 
results.  
 

17 TIMESCALE   Short term review – two months. To report back 
to September meeting of SSC.  
 

18 RESOURCE 
COMMITMENTS 

Scrutiny Officer, with administrative support 
where required. 
 

19 REPORT AUTHOR Scrutiny Officer with Group 
 
 
 

42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting:    Strengthening Communities Scrutiny Sub- 
Committee 

Date:     5th July 2006 
Subject:  Partnership Working in Harrow and Harrow 

Strategic Partnership 
Responsible Officer:  Director of People, Performance and Policy 
Contact Officer:   Mike Howes 020 8420 9637 
Portfolio Holder:   Deputy Leader, Business Development 
Key Decision:   No 
Status:    Public 

The Strengthen Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee is requested to note: 
 
1. The benefits of Partnership Working 
2. The lead taken on Partnership Working by Harrow Strategic Partnership 
3. The Local Area Agreement (LAA) which was an outcome of Partnership Working  

•  To emphasis the opportunities that Partnership Working offers and to update 
Members on the LAA, its operation and issues within the agreement still to be 
negotiated with Government Off
[...]
d. 
 
2.9 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 considerations 
 
Partnership working is the basis on which the Council progresses is contribution to reducing 
crime and disorder and promotes community safety and reassurance.  Safer Harrow is 
incorporated into Harrow Strategic Partnership and community safety issues inform the 
development of the Community Strategy and partnership work programmes. 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/ Background Documents 
 
There are no appendices to this report. 
 
 
The Harrow Community Strategy is available on request  
 
The 2004-05 annual report of the Harrow Strategic Partnership is available on request 
 

50



The Harrow Strategic Partnership members’ induction handbook is available on request 
 
The expression of interest to negotiate a LAA is available on request 
 
The final LAA is available on request (137 pages). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

Date: 
 

5th July 2006 

Subject: 
 

Reducing Fear of Crime Scrutiny Review – 
Update on progress against the recommendations 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gareth Llywelyn-Roberts, Interim Head of 
Community Safety Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

Gareth Llywelyn-Roberts, Interim Head of 
Community Safety Services 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor Eileen Kinnear – Portfolio Holder for 
Urban Living – Public Realm  
 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee are asked to: 
 

1. Note the progress against the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of 
Fear of Crime. 

 
2. Agree that further update reports are provided to future Committee 

meetings.  
 

3.  
Reason for report 
 
Harrow Councils Strengthening Communities Scrutiny Sub Committee undertook 
a Review of Fear of Crime in 2005/6. Cabinet agreed that progress reporting and 
performance monitoring is
[...]
a vital in deciding 
how best to reduce the fear of crime. 

 
2.1.7 Continuing the promotion of ‘Harrow is one of the safest boroughs’ is key 

in delivering this key priority of reducing fear of crime and this process will 
be informed by the recommendations of the scrutiny review. 

 
2.1.7 Commentary on progress against the individual recommendations is given 

as follows with the recommendation in italics followed by the commentary 
in normal text: 

 
(1) The review group recommends that the Safer Harrow Management Group 

(SHMG) give consideration to the setting up of a specific strand within the Safer 
Harrow Management Group (SHMG) for the tackling of fear of crime, as it cuts 
across a number of the existing strands;  

 
It is not considered to be advisable to set up a separate Fear of Crime Theme. 
Advice from Government Office for London is to restrict the number of strategy 
themes as much as possible. Fear of Crime is already a key element of Priority 
Area 1: ASB, Fear of crime and Liveability of the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Strategy and there is a danger of duplicating the work in this area. 

55



 

 
Progress to date: The remit of the Priority Area 1 ASB, Fear of Crime and 
Liveability Strategy Group has been broadened and the Crime Reduction Action 
Plan for this group encompasses the Recommendations of the review as key 
areas of delivery reporting through a bespoke action plan. 
 
(2) The review group recommends that the Safer Harrow Management Group 

(SHMG) take all available opportunities to actively engage existing and new 
partners in crime and disorder reduction in Harrow – for example British 
Transport Police, Transport for London. 

 
This recommendation is fully supported. The lack of TFL involvement in the Safer 
Harrow Management Group has been a main barrier to progressing community 
safety improvements on the transport network e.g. locally managed CCTV and 
Community TV, graffiti removal etc and this recommendation is fully
[...]
ies to 
tackle crime and disorder and misuse of drugs. The report makes 
recommendations relating to partnership working arrangements and 
activities that should be co-ordinated across agencies, such as 
communications.  

 
2.7.2 Implementation of these recommendation will serve to underpin the 

delivery of crime reduction strategy priorities and as such directly support 
section 17 key objectives. 

 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Reducing Fear of Crime in Harrow Scrutiny Review, March 2006 
Crime and Drugs reduction Strategy 2005-8 

62



 1

 
 
Meeting:      Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
                                     
Date:       5th July 2006 
 
Subject:  Crime & Disorder Act Review Recommendations -      
                                    Implications for Scrutiny 
 
Responsible Officer:    Gareth Llywelyn-Roberts – Head of  Community safety  
                                     Services 
 
Contact Officers:          Ian Pearce, Crime Reduction Manager x2997 
                                     Dean McStay, Crime Reduction Officerx2663 
                                     Heather Smith, Scrutiny Officerx5203 
 
Portfolio Holder:           Councillor Eileen Kinnear – Portfolio Holder for Urban 
                                     Living – Public Realm 
 
Key Decision:               No 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members to note the probable implications for Scrutiny Committee following the 
implementation of the recommendations attached to the Crime and Disorder Act 
Review (Appendix A) 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
The Police and Justice bill, currently before parliament proposes broadening the 
powers of local authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees encompass the 
work of CDRPs/CSPs (Community Safety Partnerships).  
 
A form of ‘scrutiny plus’ involving the partner agencies e.g. MPA, Statutory 
Bodies under the Crime and Disorder Act and Voluntary Sector 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 3  OSSSC 1  
 
 
 
SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

5 JULY 2006 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Anthony Seymour 

   
Councillors: * Robert Benson 

* G Chowdhury 
* Mano Dharmarajah 
 

* Stanley Sheinwald 
* Mrs Sasi Suresh 
* Keeki Thammaiah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment at the Special meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 5 June 2006 of Councillor Anthony Seymour as Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/07.  
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Keeki Thammaiah as Vice-Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/07.   
 

6. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2006 of the 
Strengthening Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee (being the predecessor body to 
this Sub-Committee), having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

7. Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the terms of reference of the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee be noted.  
 

8. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received, at the meeting under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules 8, 9 and 10 respectively.  
 

9. Urban Living Briefing:   
Members received a presentation from the Urban Living Directorate.  The Executive 
Director (Urban Living) tabled documents, which set out the Urban Living 
organisational arrangements for 2006/07 and an overview of the work area of his 
Directorate.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised of Urban Living’s main corporate priorities and how 
these would be delivered.  In response to questions from Members, the Executive 
Director advised that:  
 
•  the recycling rate in the Borough had improved, which would help attain the target 

of a 40 per cent recycling rate by 2010.  Various measures had been taken to deal 
with complaints generated by the launch of the compulsory recycling scheme.  



 
 
 
OSSSC 2  VOL. 3 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
 
 
 

These included communications disseminated to the public and the Council’s 
online information; 

 
•  improvements had been made to Canons Park Open Space, and a proposed 

solution to improving Prince Edward Playing Fields would be considered by 
Cabinet at a future meeting;  

 
•  the establishment of an alcohol exclusion zone would help deal with anti-social 

behaviour linked to alcohol, which could be extended Borough-wide in the future 
depending on the evidence available.     

  
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted.    
 

10. Scrutiny Work Programme:   
Members received a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy, which 
provided information on the Sub-Committee’s proposed work programme and 
introduced key topics.   
 
A Member requested that new Members of the Sub-Committee be provided with 
information relating to the Crime and Disorder Act Review.     
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the work programme long list for this Sub-Committee be noted; 
 
(2)  the items in the work programmes of the other Sub-Committees be noted; 
 
(3)  a further report be provided to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee 
incorporating more detail with regard to scope, prioritisation and methodology for 
topics; 
 
(4)  information relating to the Crime and Disorder Act Review be circulated to new 
Members of the Sub-Committee; and 
 
(5)  the Sub-Committee undertake a light-touch review of the Council’s self assessment 
of its effectiveness in mainstreaming section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
and this be reported to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 

11. Scrutiny Policy Briefings:   
The Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy, 
which provided information on policy areas within the Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the policy briefings be noted. 
 

12. Removal of Public Call Boxes:   
Members considered a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy in this 
regard. 
 
An officer advised that this issue had been overtaken by events and she stated that 
matters elsewhere on the agenda required early attention and that the issue of public 
call boxes could be deferred for the time being.  Members agreed with the advice given 
but suggested that this issue be publicised in Harrow People to enable the public to 
voice any concerns.        
 
RESOLVED:  That the decision to establish a review group to consider the question of 
the removal of public call boxes be deferred, and the issue be considered at a future 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.    
 

13. Partnership Working in Harrow and the Harrow Strategic Partnership:   
Members received a report of the Director of the Director of People, Performance and 
Policy on this matter. 
 
An officer advised that an induction handbook had been developed for members of the 
Harrow Strategic Partnership, which could be made available to the wider community. 
 
In response to questions, the Sub-Committee was advised that payment of the Pump 
Priming Grant and Reward Grant in relation to the Local Area Agreement (LAA) was 
expected shortly.  The balanced scorecard mechanism would monitor progress on all 
targets in the LAA.  The officer advised that work was underway to develop the 
balanced scorecard system, which would be supported by the new Management 
Information System (MIS) being introduced through the Business Transformation 
Project.   
 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 3  OSSSC 3  
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the benefits of Partnership working be noted; 
 
(2)  the lead taken on Partnership working by the Harrow Strategic Partnership be 
noted; 
 
(3) the Local Area Agreement (LAA), which was an outcome of Partnership Working, 
be noted. 
 

14. Reducing Fear of Crime Scrutiny Review - Update on progress against the 
recommendations:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Urban Living) in this 
regard. 
 
An officer advised Members that the Portfolio Holder for Urban Living – Public Realm 
was now attending meetings of the Safer Harrow Management Group.  The officer 
advised that Harrow’s over-60 population was not twice the national average as stated 
on page 57 of the report but in line with the national average.  
 
Each recommendation was introduced and commented on in terms of the progress 
made within the two months since the report and recommendations had been finalised.    
 
During discussion, the following comments were made by Members: 
 
•  The lighting in Rayners Lane Estate ought to be improved.  The Executive Director 

advised that funding for this was not currently available and that it would be a 
matter for Cabinet. 

 
•  Lighting had been duplicated on George V Avenue.  The Executive Director 

advised that work was being done with residents to overcome objections. 
 
Regarding Recommendation 8 from the Fear of Crime Review, it was advised that 
there was now also a Police Safer Neighbourhood Team for each ward. 

 
In response to a query, the Executive Director advised that issues relating to road 
structure and lighting could be raised by Members directly with the manager of 
Environmental Services – Engineering, or with him.  
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) progress against the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review 
of Fear of Crime be noted; 
 
(2)  progress reports, which included user-friendly data, be submitted to the Sub-
Committee every six months.    
 

15. Crime and Disorder Act Review Recommendations - Implications for Scrutiny:   
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Urban Living) on 
this matter. 
 
In response to questions from a Member, an officer advised that the Sub-Committee 
could submit its views on the Crime and Disorder Act Review to the Home Office in the 
form of a written report.  A Member suggested that a special meeting would need to be 
convened for this purpose.  
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the probable implications for the Sub-Committee following the 
implementation of the recommendations attached to the Crime and Disorder Act 
Review be noted; 
 
(2)  the Sub-Committee be kept informed of developments in this area and a briefing 
note be submitted to the Sub-Committee’s next meeting. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.32 pm, closed at 9.58 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTHONY SEYMOUR 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


